

No. 21-1266

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ♦ —————
ERICA TALASEK,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO, L.P.,
Respondent.

————— ♦ —————
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

————— ♦ —————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Wesley E. Stockard
Counsel of Record
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
3424 Peachtree Road, N.E., Suite 1200
Atlanta, Georgia 30326
(404) 233-0330
wstockard@littler.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: April 18, 2022

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 29.6.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
1. Petitioner and Her Husband Attempted Insurance Fraud	2
2. Petitioner Insists She Is Entitled Life Insurance Proceeds Despite the Attempted Fraud	7
3. The District Court Granted Summary Judgment in NOV's Favor.....	9

4. The Fifth Circuit Affirmed
Summary Judgment in NOV's
Favor..... 9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORAR*..... 10

I. Under *US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen*, Equity Cannot be
Used to Override the Clear Terms
of an ERISA-Governed Plan 12

A. The Fifth Circuit Does Not
Apply a Bright Line Rule
but Instead Applies
Equitable Principles
Consistent with
McCutchen 13

B. The Ninth Circuit Does Not
Apply a Bright Line Rule
but Instead Applies
Equitable Principles
Consistent with
McCutchen 15

C. The Eleventh Circuit Does
Not Apply a Bright Line
Rule but Instead Applies
Equitable Principles
Consistent with
McCutchen 16

D.	The First Circuit Does Not Apply a Bright Line Rule but Instead Applies Equitable Principles Consistent with McCutchen.....	17
E.	Like the First, Fifth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits, the Third Circuit Evaluates Equitable Estoppel Through a Fact-Intensive Analysis of Whether Reliance on the Alleged Misrepresentation was Reasonable.....	19
II.	THE AUTHORITY PETITIONER RELIES ON FROM THE SECOND, FOURTH, AND EIGHTH CIRCUITS DO NOT SUPPORT HER CLAIMS OF A CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	22
A.	The Cases Petitioner Sites are at the Pleading Stage.....	22

B.	The Remand Decisions in the Second, Fourth, and Eighth Circuits Dealt not with the Character of the Alleged Misrepresentation Made but with the Appropriate Available Remedies Following <i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i>	23
C.	Petitioner Omits Relevant Decisions on the Merits from the Fourth and Eighth Circuits Demonstrating These Circuits also Engage in Appropriate Fact-Specific Analysis to Determine whether Reliance was Reasonable without Resorting to a Bright-Line Rule	25
III.	LIKE THE FIRST, THIRD, FOURTH, FIFTH, EIGHTH, NINTH, AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS, THE SIXTH, SEVENTH, AND TENTH CIRCUIT EVALUATE EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL THROUGH A FACT-INTENSIVE ANALYSIS OF WHETHER RELIANCE ON THE ALLEGED MISREPRESENTATION WAS REASONABLE.....	27

A.	The Seventh Circuit does not Apply a Different Test than the Other Circuit Courts.....	27
B.	The Tenth Circuit does not Apply a Different Test than the other Circuit Courts	29
C.	The Sixth Circuit does not Apply a Different Test than the Other Circuit Courts	31
IV.	THE OUTCOME OF THE CASE BELOW DOES NOT WARRANT THE GRANT OF CERTIORARI.....	32
A.	Dissatisfaction with the Outcome Below is Not a Reason to Grant <i>Certiorari</i>	32
B.	The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Not Wrong.....	33
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bailey v. U.S. Enrichment Corp.</i> , 530 F. App'x 471 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Bloemker v. Laborers' Local 265 Pension Fund</i> , 605 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2010).....	31, 32
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	23, 24
<i>Coleman v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 54 (4th Cir. 1992).....	25, 26
<i>Curcio v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 1994)	20, 21
<i>Degan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 869 F.2d 889 (5th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund</i> , 773 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15, 28
<i>Guerra-Delgado v. Popular, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 776 (1st Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Jones v. American Gen. Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Kane v. Aetna Life Ins.</i> , 893 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990).....	16

<i>Kerber v. Qwest Group Life Ins. Plan</i> , 647 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011).....	29, 30
<i>Kurz v. Phila Elec. Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 1544 (3d Cir. 1996)	15, 28
<i>Livick v. The Gillette Co.</i> , 524 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2008)	18
<i>McCrary v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2012).....	22, 24, 25
<i>McKnight v. Southern Life and Health Ins. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Mello v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Neumann v. AT&T Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2004).....	26, 27
<i>Nicholas v. Alcatel USA, Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Pearson v. Voith Paper Rolls, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2011).....	28, 29
<i>Pell v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2008)	19, 20, 35
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v.</i> <i>Automotive Maintenance Machinery Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	35

Ret. Comm. of DAK Americas LLC v. Brewer,
867 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 25

Silva v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 22, 23, 24

Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 15, 31

Sullivan-Mestecky v. Verizon Commc’ns Inc.,
961 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2020) 22, 23, 24

Talasek v. Nat’l Oilwell Varco, L.P.,
16 F.4th 164 (5th Cir. 2021) 14, 20, 32

US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
569 U.S. 88 (2013)..... *passim*

Veltri v. Bldg. Serv. 32b-J Pension Fund,
393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2004) 13

Wong as Tr. of Anaplex Corp. Emp. Stock Ownership Plan v. Flynn-Kerper,
999 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 15

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)..... 24

ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B) 8

ERISA § 502(a)(3) 13, 23, 24

ERISA § 502(a)(3)(B) 8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 22

Sup. Ct. R. 10 1, 10, 33

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITY

George Bliss,
The Law of Life Insurance 420 (1892)..... 34, 35
